



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

BY HAND DELIVERY

APR 28 2011

Sybil Anderson
Headquarters Hearing Clerk (1900L)
Office of Administrative Law Judges
United States Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20460

OFFICE OF
ENFORCEMENT AND
COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE

Re: Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision on Liability
Docket No. TSCA-HQ-2010-5022

Dear Ms. Anderson:

Enclosed please find an original and two (2) copies each of Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision on Liability, Memorandum in Support of Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision, and Complainant's Affidavits and Other Exhibits (14) in support of Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision on Liability in the above matter.

Please file the original Motion and Memorandum and return one date-stamped copy to Complainant.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Mark A.R. Chalfant".

Mark A.R. Chalfant
Counsel for Complainant

Enclosures

cc: John J. McAleese, III, Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP (via overnight delivery and email)
Ronald J. Tenpas, Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP (via email)
William S. Pufko, Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP (via email)
The Honorable Susan L. Biro, U.S. EPA Office of Administrative Law Judges
(hand delivery only)

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
)
Elementis Chromium Inc.,) Docket No. TSCA-HQ-2010-5022
f/k/a Elementis Chromium, LP,)
)
Respondent.)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
_____)

COMPLAINANT'S MOTION
FOR ACCELERATED DECISION ON LIABILITY

Complainant, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (Complainant or EPA), pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.16 and 22.20(a), seeks an order granting an accelerated decision on Respondent Elementis Chromium Inc.'s¹ liability for a violation of the Toxic Substances Control Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2601 et seq., as described in the administrative complaint filed on September 2, 2010.

¹The Complaint identifies the Respondent as "Elementis Chromium, LP." However, in its Answer, Respondent represents that Elementis Chromium, LP was merged into Elementis Chromium GP Inc. on September 10, 2010, and then changed its name to "Elementis Chromium Inc." By Order dated March 28, 2011, the caption of the instant case was amended to be consistent with Respondent's current corporate name. (Order on Resp't. Mot. for Judgment on the Pleadings at 1).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Statutory Framework 3

 B. Procedural Background 4

 C. Factual Background 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Standard for an Accelerated Decision on Liability 10

 B. EPA Has Established the Basic Elements of, and Proven, a Prima Facie Case of TSCA section 8(e) Liability 12

 1. Respondent Is a Person Who Manufactures or Distributes in Commerce a Chemical Substance or Mixture..... 13

 2. Respondent Obtained the Modern Four Plant Report..... 14

 3. The Modern Four Plant Report Reasonably Supports the Conclusion that Hexavalent Chromium Exposure Presents a Substantial Risk of Injury to Health..... 14

 4. Respondent Failed to Immediately Inform the Administrator of the Modern Four Plant Report..... 20

 C. Respondent Has Failed to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact on Its Alleged Affirmative Defenses 21

IV. LIST OF AFFIDAVITS AND OTHER EXHIBITS..... 31

V. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970) 10

In Re BWX Technologies, Inc., 9 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2000), 2000 EPA
App. LEXIS 9..... 10, 11, 21, 22, 24, 30

In Re CWM Chem. Serv., 6 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 1995), 1995 EPA App.
LEXIS 20..... 10

In Re Green Thumb Nursery, Inc., 6 E.A.D. 782, (EAB 1997), 1997
EPA App. LEXIS 4..... 10

Statutes

Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2607(e) .3, 12, 14, 21,
23, 27

Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2614(3)(B) 4

Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2615 4

Agency Policy

U.S. EPA, TSCA Section 8(e); Notification of Substantial Risk;
Policy Clarification and Reporting Guidance, 68 Fed. Reg.
33,129 (June 3, 2003)..... 15, 16, 21, 30

U.S. EPA, TSCA Statement of Interpretation and Enforcement
Policy; Notification of Substantial Risk, 43 Fed. Reg. 11,110
(March 16, 1978)..... 15, 16

Consolidated Rules of Practice

Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative
Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or
Suspension of Permits, 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.1 - 22.52 (2010).. 10, 24

Other Sources

A Dictionary of Epidemiology (John M. Last, eds., Oxford:
International Epidemiological Association, 1983)..... 2
